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Cimarex Energy Co. 

600 N. Marien(eld St. 

SUite 600 

Midland. Texas 79701 

PHONE 432.571 .7800 

August 23 , 20 I 0 

Mineral Leasing Division 
Texas General Land Office 
Attn: Drew Reid 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, TX 7870 1-1495 

RE: M inera l Classified Leases 

Dear Mr. Reid, 

East 106.67 acre of the E/2 of Sec. 6, 
Bl 57, T3, T&P RR Co. y. 
Reeves Coun ty, TX 

Mary Lee Darnell, acting as agent for the tate ofTexa , a Les or, and Cimarex Energy Co .• a 
Lessee, ("The Parties··) have reached an agreement to lease the above-captioned lands in Reeves County, 
TX. The agreed upon terms of the lease are as follows: 

Primary Term: 
Roya lty: 
Bonus Consideration: 
Rentals: 

fi ve (5) years 
one-fourth (I /4) 

800.00 net acre 
Lease is paid up for year 1-5 ....._ 7 .r- .J..., 

I I 

Mary Lee Darnell is the ··owner of the Soi l" for an undi vided I 00.00% interest in the captioned lands . 

An addendum to the lease form has been attached to the lease and is enclo ed for your re tew. 
Add itiona lly, a check in the amount of $ 100.00 has been included to cover the processing fee . 

If the lease meets with the approva l of the State ofTexas. please notify me at the letterhead 
address or via email at pwhammond@cimarex.com. and I will send the origin al s to be recorded in Reeves 
County. A certified copy of the recorded leases wi ll be provided to the State when available, along with 
the bonus consideration. 

If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at the number below. 
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023492 ~ Vendor 

C IMAKI::X I::NI::KGY CU 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 

v 

Check Date: 08/19/2010 

Amount 
Check Numii.l 0001330~ m•J .. !.!i!.! Discount 

100.00 0.00 100.00 

Check Amount ~ 100.00 
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Transactim # 6913 

Lsssor: Darnell , Mary Lee 

ls888B: Cimarex Energy Co. 

lfASE IESCRFTIJN 

County 
REEVES 

TERMS DFJEREJ 

Prinary Jarm: 5 years 

PW# 
07-109354 

Bonus/Acra: S400.oo 

RantaVAcra: s1 .oo 

Royalty: 1/4 

MF105503 Chalfant Properties, Inc. 

HAL REVIEW SHEET 

GBOkiQist: R. Widmayer 

Lsasa Data: 7/22/2010 

Gross Acres: 106.67 

Net Acres: 106.67 

Rasa A~ No Part Sac. Bklck Twp survey 
146982 

TERMS RECI*MENDED 

PrlmaryTarm 

Bonus/Aero 

RantaVAcra 

Royatty 

Data 

57 03S T & P RY CO 

1/4 

Ul 

6/13/2005 5 years $150.00 $1 .00 1/5 

0 

COOJnents: 2nd and 3rd year rentals paid up. 4th year rental will be ~0.00 per acre and will pay up the 5th year. 

Approved: 1if t /d:<:} 

Thursday, September 02, 2010 

Abst# 
5236 

LastLBasa 



. \ . 
RELfNQTJlSHMENT ACT LEASE APPLICATION 

Texas General Land Office Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

TO: JerTy Patterson, Commissioner 

Larry Laine, Chief C lerk 

DATE: 02-Sep- 10 

Bill Warnick, General Counsel 

Louis Renaud , Deputy Commissioner 

FROM: Robert Hatter, Director of Mineral Leasing 

Tracey Throckmorton, Geoscience Manager 

Applicant: Cimarex Energy Co. 

Prim. Term : 5 years 

Royalty: 1/4 

Bonus/Acre 

Rental/Acre 

County: 

$800.00 

$ 1.00 

Consideration 

Recommended: -;;:;-­

Not Recommended: 

Date: t/z../;o 
----''--'------

----

REEVES 

Comments: 2nd and 3rd year rentals paid up. 4th year renta l will be ~00.00 per acre and wi ll pay up the 5th year. 

v-Gase Form 

Recommended: ----
Not Recommended: ----
Comments: 

Louis Renaud. Deputy Commissioner 

Recommended: 

o t Recommended: ----

Bill Warnick, General Counsel 

Recommended: bJ{J 
Not Recommended : ----

Larrv La ine 

Approved: - -'---

Not Approved: ___ _ 

Date: ------

Date: 9-10-/0 

Date:f¥() 

Date: <1/t Y ~ ___ ___:____ __ 

Date: 9}\LJ} ID 
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Cimarex Energy Co. 

• 600 N Manenfeld St 

SUite 600 

M1dland. Texas 79701 

PHONE 432.571.7800 

ovember 22, 20 I 0 

Mineral Leasing Di vis ion 
Texas General Land O rficc 
Attn : Drew Reid 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, TX 7870 1-1495 

Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested No. 91 7108 2133 3938 4681 2184 

RE: Minera l Classified Leases 

Dear Mr. Reid, 

E 106.67 ac res of W/2 of cction 6, Block 57, T- 3, T&P RR CO. y 
Reeves County TX 

Please find enc losed a certified copy o r the O il and Ga Lease filed or record in Reeves County. 
Texas covering the above captioned lands, along wi th a check representi ng tht: bonu-, con-.,ideration ror 
sa id lease. Specifi cally, please find the ro llowing certified copy or the lease and correspondi ng check as 
ro llows: 

Lessor: Mary Lee Darnell 
Recorded: Book 855, P. 370-379 
Check umber 0001338359- $42,668.00 (bonus consideration) 

Add itiona lly, please find enc losed a $25.00 check to cover the fi ling fee for the above lease. 

Please respond with written verification or receipt or the above check, along with written 
verification of rece ipt and acceptance of the above recorded lease. If I can be of further assistance, please 
contact me at the num ber be low. 

Sincerely,+ --,; 
r' 

Todd Meador 
( 432) 571-7858 
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023492 ~ Vendor 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 

Check Date: 08/20/2010 

•PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE• 

Amount 
Check Num~ 0001331~ 

mP,,!.I''·I Discount 
25.00 0.00 25.00 

Check Amount ~ 25.00 
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P ~ li\IOi~ It " , lnv. Date · 
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023492 

09/23/201 0 

~ Vendor 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
1700 LINCOLN STREET 

SUITE 1800 
DENVER CO 80203-451 8 

Check Date: 09/30/2010 

"PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE• 

_ J(inount ;. ' ll Dis~;Qunt . 
42,668.00 0.00 

\ t \ 

Check Amount ~ 42,668.00 
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au~tin, mexa~ 

OIL AND GAS LEASE 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into thiS __n!!!l_ day of __ __,J..,uwtv'----- ''20!!L.._ , between the State of Texas, ac:tJng 

by 1nd through its ~agent, l!M!!!I!J'Yc.JL.soe!3l...loO~awmel.!!<!!tt _____ _______ _ ________ _____________ _ 

of P 0 Box 563 AJimOH CO 8! !0! 

(Grve Pe<manen!Addresl) 

Hid agent herein referred to as the owner of the soot (whether one or more). and ,..c:!Lrnwallre,.,x~E..,ne"""ra"'y'-'C"'o"'.-----------------

of 600 N Manenleld Su~e 600 Midland Texas 7970! 

(Grve PennanentAddresl) 

hereinafter called Lessee 

1. GRANnNG CLAUSE. For and on c:onsoderatoon of the amounts stated below and of the covenants and agreements to be paid, kept and 
performed by Lessee under this tease, the State of Texas acling by and through the owner of the aolt, hereby grants, leases and lets unto Lessee, for 
the aole and only purpose of prospecting and drilling fo< and producing oil and gu, laying pipe linea, building tanks, storing oil and building power 
st.tlons. telephone lines and other structures thereon, to produce. aave, take care of, treat and transpor1 said products of the lease, the following lands 
srtuated ., Reem County, State of Texas, t&>Wil 

East 106 67 acres of the West HaW of Section 6, Block 57, Township 3, T&P RR Co. Sy. 

contaonong __ .ll! 06"'-'6u.7__ _ acres, more or tess The bonus oonsideratoon paid for th is lease is as follows 

To the State of Texas: Jwentv One Thouynd Three Hundred Thirty Four do!lfrJ and 00/!00 

OonarJ (S2! 3}4 00 l 

To the owner of the soil: JweniX One Thousand Three Hundred Thirtv f our dollar~ and 001100 

OollarJ ($21 3}4 00 

Total bonus oonsoderatoon fortv Two Thouund Soc Hundred Sngy EIQht donars and 00/!00 

OollarJ ($:42 668 00 ) 

The total bonus consideration paid represents a bonus of ___ LFoullll.lr..lH11uwnd,_r'"ed"'---------- --- - ---------

- --------------- Oonars ($400 00 ) per acre. on _ .... 1"'06,._,.6.:..7 ___ net IC<M 

2. nERM. Subjed to the other proyisoons In this lease, this tease shall be for a term of frte (51 years from 
this date (herein called ·pm,ary term1 and as long thereafter as 011 and gas, or erther of them, IS produced In paying quantities from said land As used 
in this lease, the term ' produced in paying quantities' means that the receipts from the sale or other authonzed commercial use of the substance(s) 
covered exceed out of pod(et operatoonal expenses for the six months last past 
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BOOK ~ 55 PAG[ 

3. DELAY RENTALS. If no wen Is commenced on the ~sed premises on or before one (1} year from this date, this lease shall termonate. 

unless on or before such anniversary date Lessee shall pay or tender to the owner of the soU or to his cred~ in the CNone due. bease is Paid Uo for years 

2 and 3 and lease RentJis are oreoaid for ye111 4 and 5 l 
or its successors (wllich shll continue as the depoKory regardless of changes in the ownership of said land). the amount specified below: in addition, 
lessee shall pay or tender to the COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL lAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS. AT AUSTIN. TEXAS. a like sum on 
or before said date. Payments under this paregr.ph shan operate as a rental and shall cover the privilege of deferring the commencement of a well for 
one (1) year from said date. Payments under this paragraph shal be In the following amounts: 

To the owner of the soli: ________ !!C R~e!!!fell!r..!lo~~...~:P.~:arll!a~a!llra!l!D!!.h~4.!.1lL-___ _ ____ _ ___ _ 

Dollars (S·----------' 
To the State of TeQs: ________ 1!CR:~Je!!!felllr-"to1LLPlllara~gra!J!jlDhll.!!.4.!.j1lL-_ ____________ _ 

~Iars (S·--------__J 
Total Delay Rental: ________ .1J(R~e[!!te~r..!t02J:P.~:araaEErall!!l!D!!.h~4.LllL-___________ ___ _ 

~Iars (S·--------__J 

In a like manner and upon lilce payments or tenders annually, the commencement o( a Willi may be further defened for successive periods of one (1) 
year each during the primary term. All payments or tenders of rental to the owner of the soU may be made by check or sight draft of lessee, or any 
asslg.- of this lease. and may be delivered on or before the rental paying date. If the bank designateod in this paragraph (or its suoceasor bank) should 
cease to exist. suspend business. liquidate. fai or be aua:eeded by another bank. or for any reason fall or refuse to accept rental, lessee shall not be 
held In defau~ for failure to make such payments or tendera of rental until th irty (30) days after the owner of the soil shall deliver to lessee a proper 
recordable Instrument naming another bank • agent to receive such payments or tenders. 

4. PRODUCTION ROYALTIES. Upon production of oil and/or gas. Lessee agrees to pay or cause to be paid on&-llalf (112) of the royalty 
provided for In this lease to the Convnissloner of the General Land Oflioe of the State of TeQS, at Ausbn. Texas. and one-half (112) of such royalty to the 
owner of the soil: 

(A) OIL Royalty payable on oa. wlllch is defined as indliding aU hydrocarbons produced in a liquid form at the mouth of the well and also as 
all condensate. distillate. and other liquid hydrocarbons recovered from oil or gas run through a separator or other equipment as heretnafter provided. 
shall be 1/4 011rt of the groes production or the malt(el value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General 
Land Oflioe, such value to be determined by 1) the highest posted price, plus premium, ~ any, oflered or paid for oil, condensate, distiHate. or other liquid 
hydrocarbons. respectively, of a like type and gravity in the general area where produced and when run. or 2) the highest malt(et price thereof offered or 
paid In the general area where produced and when run. or 3) the gross proceeds of the sa.le thereof, wlllchever Is the greater. Lessee agreM that before 
any gas produced from the leaseld premises Is sold, used or processed in a plant. ~will be run free of cost to the roya~ owners through an aodequate oil 
and gas separator of conventional type, or other equipment at least as efficient, so that all liquid hydrocarbons recoverable from the gas by such means 
will be recovered. The A~qulrernent that such gas be run through a separator or other equipment may be waived, In writing, by the royalty owners upon 
such terms and cond~ions as they prescribe . 

(B) NOH PROCESSED GAS. Roya~ on any gas (including flared gas). wlllc:h is defineod as all hydrocarbons and gaseous substances not 
defineod as oil In subparagraph (A) above, produced from any weU on said land (except as provided herein with respect to gas prooes.sed in a plant for 
the extraction of gasoline. liquid hydrocarbons or other products) shaM be 1/i part of the gross production or the malt(et valoue thereof. at the 
opbon of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, such value to be based on the htghest malt(et price paid or offered for 
gas of comparable quality In the general area where produced and when run, or the gross price paid or offered to the producer. wllicheYer is the greater; 
provided that the maximum pressure base In measuring the gas under this lease shall not at any tme exceed 14.65 pounds per square inch absolute, 
and the standard base temperature shall be sixty (60) degreM FahrenheM. corredion to be made for pressure acoording to Boyle's Law. and for specrfic 
gravity according to tests made by the Balance Method or by the most approved method of testing being used by the industly at the trM of tesbng 

(C) PROCESSED GAS. Roya~ on any gas processed In a gasoline plant or other plant for the recovery of gasoline or other liquid 
hydrocarbons shall be l /4 part of the residue gas and the liquid hydrocarbons extracted or the malt(et value thereof. at the option of the owner 
of the soil or the Commissioner of the General land Office All royalties due herein shall be based on one hundred percent (100%) of the total plant 
production of residue gas attributable to gas produced from this lease, and on fifty percent (50%), or that percent accruing to lessee. wlllc:hever is the 
greater. of the total plant production of liquid hydrocarbons attributable to the gas produced from this lease: provided that if liquid hydrocarbons are 
recovered from gas processed in a plant In which lessee (or a parent, subsidiary or affiliate) owns an lnteresL then the percentage applicable to liquid 
hydrocarbons shall be fifty percent (50%) or the highest percent acauing to a third party processing gas through such plant under a processing 
agreement negotiated at arm's length (or~ there is no such th trd party. the highest percent then being specified In processing agr-nts or contracts In 
the industry), wlllchever Is the greater. The respectlve royalties on residue gas and on liquid hydrocarbons shaU be determined by 1) the highest malt(et 
price paid or offered for any gas (or liquid hydrocarbons) of comparable quality in the general area. or 2) the gross price paid or offered for such residue 
gas (or the weighted average gross selling price for the respedlve grades of liquid hydrocarbons), wllichever Is the greatM. In no event. however. shiN 
the roya~ies payable under this paragraph be less than the royalties wlllch would have been due had the gas not been processed. 

(D) OTHER PRODUCTS. Roya~ on carbon black. sulphur or any other products produced or manufactured from gas (excepting liquid 
hydrocarbons) whether said gas be "casinghead ," "dry," or any other gas. by fractionating, burning or any other processing shaD be 1/4 part of 
the gross production of such products, or the marl<el value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General land Office, 
such marl<et value to be determlneod as follows: 1) on the basis of the highest malt(et price of each product for the same month in wllich such product is 
produced, or 2) on the basis of the average gross sale price of eaCh product for the same month in whiCh such prodUCIS are produced, whichever Is the 
greater. 

5. MINIMUM, ROYALTY. During any year after the exptration of the primary term of this lease. if this lease is maintatneod by production. the 
royalties paid under this lease In no event shall be less than an amount equal to the total annual delay rental herein provided, otherwise. there shall be 
due and payable on or before the last day of the month succeechng the annlveraary date of thiS lease a sum equal to the total annual rental less the 
amount of royalties paid during the preceding year. If Paragraph 3 of thiS lease does not specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this 
paragraph. the delay rental amount shall be one dollar ($ 1.00) per a a-e. 

37J 
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6. ROYALTY IN KIND. NoiWIIhstan<hng any other prOVISIOn 111 th1s lease at any tme ()( from tme to tme. tile owner of lhe sod ()( tile 
Comnussooner o1 the General unci Oftlce may, at !he op110n of either, upon not less tllan siXty (60) days noliCII to the holder ollhe lease. requore tllat !he 
payment of any roya~oes accru1ng to such royalty owner under thiS lease be made In kind. The owner of tile soirs or tile Commissioner of tile General 
und Oftlce'a right to take its royalty In kind ahall not dminish ()( 111111ate !he owner of tile soil's or tile Comrnosslooer of tile General und Office's rights 
()( Lessee's obllgatJonl. whether e.xpr1111 ()( mploed, under tlus lease. 

7. NO DEDUCTIONS. Lessee agrees tllat all roya~tes accru1ng under tills lease (including those paid 1n k1nd) shall be wothout deductiOn for 
tile cost of producing, gathering, storing, separabng, treabng, dehydrating. compressing, processing, transporting, and otherwise making tile oil, gas and 
other products hereunder ready fa< sale ()( use LeaMe agrMS to compute and pay royalbes on tile gross value received. lncluld1ng any reimbu.-nents 
for severance taxes and productJon related costs. 

8. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS. No royalty shall be payable on any gas as may represent tllis lease's proportionate share of any fuel 
used to process gas produced hereunder in any processong plant Nolw1thstancl1ng any other proVISIOn of tllos lease, and subJect to tile wntten consent ol 
the owner ol !he sOli and the CommiSSIOIIer ol the General Unci Oftlce. Lessee may recycle gas for gas ldt purposes on tile leased premises ()( f()( 
l/ljflctiO/Ionto any oil()( gas produong fonnatJon unclerlylng tile leased premises after tile loquid hydrocarbons contained on tile gas have been removed, 
no roya~s shall be payable on tile recycled gas until k Is produced and sold or used by Lessee In a manner wlliCh entJtles tile royalty owners to a 
royalty under thll lease 

11. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. All roya~s not taken In k1nd shall be paid to the Commossioner of the General unci Office at 
AuSbll, Texas. In the following manner: 

Payment of royalty on productiOn of oil and gas shall be as provided In tile rules set forth In tile Texas Regoster Rules cunently provide that royalty on od 
is due and must be received In tile General und 01lice on or before tile 5th day of tile second month succeeding tile montll of p roduction, and royalty 
on gas Is due and must be recellled In tile General und Ofllce on or before the 15th day of tile aecond month succeeding the montll of production, 
accompanied by the allidavrt of tile owner, manager ()( other authorized agent. completed In tile fonn and manner prescribed by the General u nd Office 
and 5howlng tile gross amount and diapoalbon ol aU oil and gas produced and tile mart.et value of tile oil and gas, togelher With a copy of all documents, 
records or repons confinning tile gross production, d~Spoellion and mart.et value lncluldong gas meter read1ngs, ptpeUne receipts, gas line recetpts and 
other checks ()(memoranda of amount produced and put Into pipelines, tanks, or pools and gas lines or gas atorage, and any otller reports or records 
wlliCh tile General und Oftlce may require to venfy tile gross product>on, dtSpOSibon and mart.et value. In all cases the authority of a manager ()( agent 
to act for tile Leuee herein must be filed in tile General Unci Oftlce. Each royalty payment shall be accompanied by a check stub, schedule, summary 
or other remtttanoa adVIce showing by the assigned General Unci 01lice lease number tile amount at royalty being paid on each lease. If Lessee pays 
his roya~ on or before tllarty (30) days after the royalty payment was due, lhen Lessee ~ a pena~ of 5% on tile roya~ or $25.00, whichever Is 
greater A royalty payment which Is over tllitty (30) days late shll ac:crue a penalty of t 0% of the royalty due ()( $25.00 whichever is greater. In additiOn 
to a penalty, royalties ahaU acaue interest 111 rate of 12% par year; such interest Will begin to accrue when tile royalty Is sixty (60) days overdue. 
Alfidava and suppo<IJng doCuments which are not filed when due shaD Incur a pena~ in an amount set by tile General und Office ldministrabve rule 
wllich 11 effectMI on tile date when tile allidavits ()( supporung documents were due The Lessee shall bear aD responsibility f()( paying or causing 
roya.- to be patd as prescriled by tile due date provided hereon. Payment of tile delulquency penalty shal In no way operate to prohibit tile State's 
nght at forfeture as provided by l8w IIOf act to posqlOII8 tile date on wllich royalties were ongonally due The above penalty provisions ahall not apply in 
cases ol title diSpute as to the Slallt's portion of tile roya~ or to tllal portJon of tile royalty In dispute as to fair mart.et value. 

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS. Lessee shall annually furnish tile Commissioner of the General und Office 
With ots best posSible estmate ol oil and gas reserves underlying tills lease ()( allocable to this lease and shall furnish said Commissioner With copies of 
all contrllcts under wllich gas II sold ()(processed and all subsequent agreements and amendments to auch contracta within thirty (30) days after 
entering into ()( maklng such cont.racta, agre«nents or amendments. Such contracta and agreements when received by the General und Office ahall be 
held in confidence by tile General und Oftlce unlesl otherwtse authorized by Lessee All other contracta and records perta lnlng to tile production, 
trllnspo<lallOn, sale and mart.etJng ol the oil and gu produced on said premises, indudong tile books and accounts, receipts and d ischarges of all wells, 
tanks, pools. meter~. and pipelines shaU at aU tmes be subject to lnspeaJOII and examination by tile Commi$Sloner of tile General und Office, tile 
All~ General, tile Goveme<. Of tile representatJve of any of them. 

(B) PEIUtiiTS, DRIWNG RECORDS. Wrtten nota of all operabOns on thos lease shaU be submtlled to tile Convruss10118r of tile General 
und Office by Lessee()( operator five (5) days before spud date, WOI't<over. re-entty, temporary abandonment ()(plug and abandonment of any well or 
wells. Such wntten nobc:e to tile General und Oftlce shaU Include copoes of Railroad CommiS$ion forms f()( application to drill. CopteS of well tests • 
completion reporU and pluggong repons shaU be supplied to the General Unci Office at tile tme IIley are filed with tile Texas Ra1lroad Convruuoon All 
appicatJonl. penna, reports ()( other filings that reference tllll lease ()( any speafic weU on tile leased premoses and that are submitled to tile Texas 
Railroad CommiSSion ()( any other governmental agency shall include tile word "State" in tile title AddtiJOIIIIIy, In accordanoa with Railroad CommissiOn 
rules, any signage on tile leased premiles f()( tile purpose 6f tlentifying wells, tank batteries ()( olher a~ted mprovements to tile land must also 
Include tile word •state: Leuee lhiU supply tile General und Office With any records, memoranda, accounts, reports. cuttings and cores, or other 
lnf()(fllatJon retatrve to tile operatJon of tile ~scnbed prem!$8$, whiCh may be requested by tile General und Office, In addition to those here111 
exprusty provided f()(. Lessee shall have an electncal and/or radioactivity survey made on tile bore-hole section, from tile base of the surface casing to 
tile total deptll of well, of all wells drilled on tile above descnbed premises and shall transm~ a true copy of tile log of each survey on each well to tile 
General und Oftlce Within fifteen (t5) days after tile making of said survey. 

(C) PEHAL TIES. Lessee shall lnOJr a penalty wllenever reports, documents or other matenals are not filed In tile General Land Office when 
due The penalty for late fihng ahall be set by tile General u nd Oftlce adnumstrlltNe rule wllich Is effective on tile date when the materials were due on 
tile General Unci Office. 

11. DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIMARY TERM. If, during tile prmary tenn hereof and p/IOf to diSCOVery and 
productiOn of oW ()( gas on said land, Lessee should doll a dry hole or holes tllereon. ()( if during tile primary tenn hereof and after the discovery and 
actual produ<2lon ol ool ()( gu from the teased premiSIIS such production lhereof should cease from any cause. tllis lease ahal not temvnate if on or 
before tile exp~ratJon of soc1y (60) days from date ol completJon ol said dry hole ()( cessation of product>on Lessee convnences acldttional dnllong or 
reworltong operations thef6C)(I, 0t pays Ot tender~ the nalll annual dlelay renta l in tile aame manner u provided In this lease. If, dunng tile last year of tile 
prmary tenn ()(Within sixly (60) days prior tllereto. a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or tile productiOn of oU or gas ahould cease for any cause, 
Leuee's nghls ahal rematn In ful force and ellea W1thout further operabOna until tile expll'abon of tile prmary tenn; and if Lessee has not resumed 
produdJOn in payong quantlles at tile explratJon of tile prmary tenn, Lessee may maontain tllos lease by conductJng additional drilling or rewort.ing 
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operations pursuant to Paragraph 13, using the expiration of the pnmary term as the date or cessation ol produdJon under Paragraph 13 Should the first 
well or any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed as a shut-In oil or gas well wl1hin the primary term hereof, Lessee may 
resume payment of the annual rental In the same manner as provided herein on or before the renta l paying date lollowing the expirabon of sixty (60) 
days !rom the date of completion of such shut·ln oil or gas well and upon the faolure to make IUch payment, this lease shal ipso fado termina1e. tlat the 
expiration of the primary term or any time thereafter a shut-ln oil or gas well Is located on the leased premises. payments may be made on accor'dance 
with the shut-In provosions hereof. 

12. DRILU NG AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM. II, at the expiration of the primary term, neither oil nor gas Is beong 
produced on said land, but Lessee Is then engaged In dril~ng or reworitlog operations thereon, this lease ahall remain In Ioree so long as operations on 
said well or for drilling or reworitlng ol any additional wells are prosecuted In good faith and In woritmanlike manner without Interruptions totaling more 
than sixty (60) days during any one such operation. and ~ they resul in the production of oil and/or gas. so long thereafter as oil and/or gas is produced 
In paying quantities !rom said land, or payment or shut-in oil or gas well roya~~e~ or compensatory royaftoes is made as provided on this lease 

13. CESSATION, DRJLUNG, AND REWORKJNG. II, after the expiration of the primary term, produdion of ool or gas !rom the leased 
premises, after once obtained, should cease !rom any cause, this lease shall not terminate W Lessee CXlfTVTienoes add«ional drillong or reworiting 
operations wl1hin sixty (60) days after such c:essallon, and this lease shall remain in luH force and elled for so long as such operations conbnue in good 
farth and In woritmanlike manner without intenuptions Iota long more than sixty (60) days II such dnlbng or reworitlng opera liOns resuft on the prodUdlOR 
of oil or gas, the lease shall remain In tuM Ioree and efled lor so long as oil or gas os produced !rom the leased premises in payong quanbties or payment 
of shut-In ool or gas well royalties or payment or compensatory royaftoes Is made as prOY1ded herein or as provided by law. II the drillong or reworiong 
operations resuft In the completion of a wea as a dry hole, the lease Will not terTT]inate K the lessee CXlfTVTiences add«ional drilling or reworitlng 
operations wl1hin sixty (60) days after the completion or the weN as a dry hole, and this lease shaD remain In elfed so long as lessee conbnues dnlllng or 
reworitlng operabons in good faith and in a woritmanlio.e manner without Interruptions totahng more than siXty (60) days. Lessee shaU grve wntten nobce 
to the General Land Ot!ice wl1hin thirty (30) days of any cessabon of produc::bon 

14. SHUT-IN ROYAL TIES. For purposes of thos paragraph, "weir means any well that has been assigned a well number by the state agency 
having jurisdiction over the production of oil and gas. If, at any time after the expirabon of the pnmary term of a lease tha~ unbl beong shut ln. was being 
maontalned In force and eflect, a well capable of produong oil or gas In paying quantrtoes is located on the leased premises, but oil or gas is not beong 
produced for 1ac1t of suotable produdJon faciiCles or 1ac1t of a aubble maritet, then Lessee may pay as a shut-ln oil or gas roya~ an amount equal to 
double the annual rental provided in the lease, but not less than S 1,200 a yur lor each -11 capable of producing oil or gas in pa)'IRO quanlltles If 
Paragraph 3 of this lease does not specify a delay rental amou~ then for the purposes of thos paragraph, the delay rental lm04Jrrt shal be one doUar 
($ 1 00) per acre. To be efledive, each Initial shut-In oil or gas roya~ must be paid on or before (1 ) the expirabon of the pm~ary term, (2) 60 days after 
the Lessee ceases to produce oil or gas !rom the leased premises, or (3) 60 days after Lessee completes a dritung or reworitlng operation In accordance 
wl1h the lease provisions: whichever date Is latesl Such payment shall be made one-half (112) to the Commissioner of the General Land Ot!ice and one­
half ( 112) to the owner or the aoi. If the shut-ln oil or gas roya~ is paid, the lease shall be conSidered to be a producing lease and the payment shal 
extend the term of the lease lor a period of one year !rom the end of the prmary term, or !rom the first day of the month following the morch In which 
prodUdlOR ceased, and, after tha~ ~ no suila.ble prodUdlOR facil&s or auolable maritet for the ool or gas exists, lessee may extend the lease lor four 
more successive penods of one (1) year by paying the same amount each year on or before the expirabon of each shut-in year 

15. COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES. If, during the period the lease Is kept in eflect by payment of the shut-In oil or gas roya~. oil or gas Is 
sold and delivered In paying quantities !rom a well located Within one thousand ( 1,000) feet or the leased premoses and completed In the same producing 
reservoir, or In any case In which drainage is oca.orrlng, the nght to continue to malntaon the lease by paying the shut-in oil or gas royally shaM cease, but 
the lease shall remain efledlve lor the remainder or the year for which the royally has been paid The Lessee may maontaon the lease lor four more 
sua:esslve years by Lessee paying compensatory royally at the roya~ rale provided In the lease or the maritet value or prodUdlOR from the well causong 
the drainage or which Is completed In the ..,. producing reservoir and within one thousand ( 1,000) feet of the leased premoses. The compensatory 
roya~ Is to be paid monthly, one-hall (112) to the Commissioner of the General Land Ofl'lce and one-half (112) to the owner of the soU, beginning on or 
before the last day of the month lollowing the month In which the oil or gu is produced from the weA causlng the drainage or that is completed In the 
same producing reservoir and located wl1hin one thousand (1 ,000) feet or the leased premises. If the compensa«ory royally paod In any 12-monlh penod 
is an amount less than the annual shut-in oil or gas roya~ . Lessee shall pay an amount equal to the dofference wl1hin thirty (30) days !rom the end of the 
12-month period. Compensatory roya~ payments which are not trnety paid will accrue pena~ and Interest in accordance wl1h Paragraph 9 of this 
lease. None of these provisions will relieve Lessee of the obligation of reesonable development nor the obligation to drill oftsel wells as prOY1ded on 
Te~as Natural Resources Code 52.173: however, at the determination of the Commissioner, and wl1h the Commissioners written approval, the payment 
of compensatory royalties can satosfy the obtiga1ion to dnll oflsel wells 

18. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstanding any provoslon of this lease to the contrary, after a wen producing or capable of producing oil or 
gas has been completed on the lea.sed premises, lessee shall exercise the diligence of a reasonably prudent operator In dnUing such addobonal well or 
wells as may be reasonably necessary lor the proper development of the leased premises and In mariteting the production thereon. 

(A) VERTICAL In the event this lease Is in Ioree and eflect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or extended term ~ aha II then 
terminate as to all of the leased premises, EXCEPT (1 ) 40 acres surroundong each oil wel capable or producing In paying quantities and 320 acres 
surrounding each gas well capable of producing in payong quanwes ('onc:ludong a shut..n oil or gas wen as provided In Paragraph 14 hereol), or a weU 
upon which Lessee Is then engaged in continuous dnlong or reworitlng operations, or (2) the m.mber of acres included in • producing pooled un~ 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52. 151·52 154, or (3) such greater or lesser ni.ITlber or acres as may then be allocaled for production 
purposes to a proration un~ for each such producing well under the rules and regulations or the Railroad Commission or Texas, or any aua:essor 
agency, or other governmental authority having jurisdiction If at any bme after the efledive date of the partial termination provialons hereof, the 
appl'ocable field rules are changed or the wei or wells located thereon are reclassrfied so that less aaeage is thereafter allocated to said weU or -Us for 
prodUdJon purposes, thos lease shaU thereupon terminate as to al acreage not thereafter allocated to saod wei or -Is for produc::bon purposes. 
Notwilhatandong the termination of this lease as to a portion or the Ianda covered hereby, Lessee shal nevertheless conbnue to have the right or Ingress 
to and egress from the lands atoll subject to this lease lor all purposes descnbecl In Paragraph 1 hereof, together wl1h easements and nghts-ot .... y for 
exlsllng roads, existing pipeliroes and other existing faalltles on, over and across all the lands described In Paragraph 1 hereof f1he retained lands1 . lor 
access to and from the retained lands and lor the gathenng or transporta1oon of o~. gas and other monerals produced from the retained lands. 

PAGE 
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(B) HORIZONTAL. In the event thiS lease IS In force and effeCI two (2) years after the expiration date of the prvnary or extended term rt shall 
further terminate as to al dleptlls below 100 feet below the ~I dleptll drilled (hereinafter "deeper depths1 in each well located on acreage retained in 
Paragraph 16 (A) above. unless on or before two (2) years after the primary or extendled term Lessee pays an amount equal to one-halt ( 112) of the 
bonus originally paid as conaldleration for this lease (as specilied on page 1 hereof). If such amount is paid, this lease shall be In force and effeCI as to 
such deeper dleptlls, and said termination ahall be delayed for an additional period of two (2) years and so long thereafter as oil or gas is produced in 
paying quantJWs from such deeper deptll.s COYered by this lease. 

(C) IDENTIFICATION AHO FlUNG. The surface acreage retained hereundler as lo each well shall, as nearly as practical, be In the form of a 
square wrth the well located in the center thereof. or such oilier shape as may be approved by the Corrvnissioner of the General Land Office. Wllhm 
thirty (30) days after partial termination of this lease as provided herein, Lessee shall execote and record a release or releases containing a satisfactory 
legal dlescriplion of the acreage and/or dleptlls no1 retained hereundler The recorded release. or a certified copy of same, shall be filed In the General 
Land Office, accompanied by the filing ""' prescri>ed by the General Land Office rules in etleCI on the date the release Is filed. If Lessee fails or refuses 
to execote and record such release or releases wkhin ninety (90) days after being requested to do so by the General Land Office. then the 
Convnissioner al his sole discretion may designate by written Instrument the acreage and/or depths lo be released hereunder and record such 
instrument at Lessee's expense in the county or count.s where the lease IS located and in the official necords of the General Land Office and such 
dleaognation ahall be binding upon L,_ for all purpoMS. 

17. OFFSET WEllS. Neither the bonus, dlelay rentals, nor royal!les paid, or to be paid, undler thiS lease shall reheve Lessee of his oblogation 
to proteCI the o~ and gas undler the ebove-<lesaibed land from be1ng drained. Lessee. sublessee, receiver or other agent In control of the leased 
preml$8$ shall driU u many wella u the facts may justrfy and shall use appropriate means and drill to a depth necessary to prevent undue drainage of 
od and gas from the leaseld ptemlseS. In addibon, l oil and/or gas ahould be produced In convnerc.al quantities within 1,000 feel of the leased premises, 
or in any case where the leaseld premiMs il being drained by production of oil or gas, the Lessee, sublessee, receiver or other agent In control of the 
leased premises aha II In good faith begin the drilling of a well or wells upon the leased premises Within 100 days after the drainong well or wells or the 
well or wella completed within 1,000 IMt of the leased premises start producing in convnerc:ial quantities and shall prosecute such drilling wtth dilogence. 
FaUure to satisfy the statutory olfset obligation may subject thiS lease and the owner of the soil's agency rights to forfeRure. Only upon the determination 
of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and with his wrillen approval may the payment of compensatory royalty undler applicable statutory 
parameters ull5fy the obligation to dnll an ofiMI well or - Us required undler thiS paragraph. 

18. FORCE MAJEURE. If. after a good faith effort, Lessee Is prevented from complying with any express or implied covenant of this lease, 
from conduCIJng drillong operations on the leased prenuses. or from producing oil or gas from the leased premises by reason of war, rebellion, riots, 
strikes. aCIS of God, or any valid ordler. rule or regulation of government authority. then while so prevented, Le$$88'& obligation to comply with such 
covenant shall be 1uspendled and ~ ahaU not be liable for damages for failure to comply with such covenants; additionally, this lease shall be 
extendled whole Lessee is prevenlad. by any such cause, from condUCIJng driling and rewor1<lng operations or from producing oH or gas from the leased 
preml$8$. However, nothing in this paragraph shall •uspend the payment of dlelay rentals in ordler to maintain thiS lease in etleCI during the primary term 
in the absence of such driUing or reworldng operations or production of oil or gas . 

18. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the SOli warrants and agrees to dlefend btle to the leased premiSeS. If the owner of the soU defaults 
in payments owed on the leased premises, then lessee may redeem the right& of the owner of the soil in the leased premises by paying any mortgage, 
taxes or other liens on the leased premises. If Lessee makes payments on beha~ of the owner of the so~ undler this paragraph, Lessee may recover the 
cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of the soil . 

20. (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner of the soli owns less than the entire undivided surface estate in the above 
dleSCilbed land, whether or not Lessee's interest is speafied heretn, then the royal!les and rental herein provided to be paid to the owner of the soil shal 
be paid to him in the proportion which his interest bears to the entire undivided surface estate and the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to 
the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas shall be likewise proportionately reduced. However, before Lessee adjusts the 
royalty or rental due to the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Lessee or his authorized representative must submit to the CommiSsioner of the 
General Land Office a written stm«nent which explains the discrepancy between the interest purportedly leased under this lease and the actual interest 
owned by the owner of the soil The Commissioner of the General Land Office aha II be paid the value of the whole production allocable to any undivided 
interest nol covered by a lease. less the proportionate dlevelopment and pnoductJon cost allocable to such undivided interest. However. In no event shall 
the Commisaioner of the General Land Office receive as a royalty on the gross production allocable to the undivided Interest not leased an amount less 
than the value of one-slxleenth (1 /16) of such gross produCIJOn . 

(B) REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS. If. during the prmary term. a portiOn of the land covered by thiS lease is Included within the boundanes 
of a pooled unc that has been approved by the School Land Board anld the owner of the soil In accordance with Natural Resources Code Sections 
52. 151-52.15-4, or if, at any trne after the expirallOn of the prmary term or the extended term, thiS lease covers a lesser number of acres than the total 
amount dlescnbed herein, payments that are madle on a per aco'e basis hereundler shall be reduced according to the number of acres pooled, released. 
surrendlered, or othefWISB severed, so that payments dletermined on a per acre basis under the terms of thiS lease during the primary term shall be 
calculated based upon the number of acres OU1slde the boundanes of a pooled unk. or, If after the expiration of the primary term, the number of acres 
aCiuaUy retained and covered by this lease. 

21 . USE OF WATER lessee shall have the nght to use water produced on said land necessary for operations under thiS lease except water 
from wells or tanks of the owner of the soli; provided. however, Lessee shall not use potable water or water suitable for livestock or irrlgatJon purposes 
for waterflood operations WithOut the poor consent of the owner of the sod. 

22. AUTHORIZED DAMAGES. Lessee shall pay the owner of the sod for damages caused by its operabons to all personal property, 
mprovements, livestock and crops on said land. 

23. PIPEUNE DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soil. Lessee shall bury ItS p1pehnes below plow depth. 

2~ . WELL LOCATION UMIT. No well shall be dnlled nearer than two hundred (200) feet to any house or bam now on said premiSeS wtthoU1 
the wnnen consent of the owner of the soil 
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25. POUUTlON. In developing this area. Lessee shaft use the highest degree of care and aD proper safeguards to prevent pollutJon. Wrlhout 
lim~lng the foregoing, pollution of coastal -tlands. natural waterways, rivers and impounded water shall be prevented by the use of conta•nment 
facil~ies sufficient to prevent spillage, seepage or ground water contamination. In the event of pollution. Lessee shall use all means at ~ disposal to 
recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other pollutant and shall be responsible for all damage to public and private properties. Lessee shall build and 
maintain lences around ~ slush. swnp, and drainage pits and tank batteries so as to protect livestock against loss, damage or injury: and upon 
completion or abandonment of any -11 or -us. Lessee shaD fill and level aU slush p~ and cellars and completely dean up the drilling site of all rubbtsh 
thereon. Lessee shall, while conducting operations on the leased premises, keep said premises free of all rubbiSh, cans. bottles. paper cups or garbage, 
and upon completion of operations shaH restore the surface of the land to as near ~ original c:ond~ and contours as is practicable. Tanks and 
equipment will be kept painted and presentable. 

26. REMOVAl OF EQUIPMENT. Subjecl to limitations in this paragraph, Lessee shall have the right to remove macl1inery and fixtures placed 
by Lessee on the leased premises, Including the right to draw and remove casing, within one hundred twenty ( 120) days aner the expiration or the 
termination of this lease unless the owner of the soil grants Lessee an extension of this 12Cklay period. Ha-ver, Lessee may not remove casing from 
any -11 capable of producing oil and gas In paying quantities. Additionally, Lessee may not draw and remove casing until aner thirty (30) days written 
notloe to the Commissioner of the General Land 011ice and to the owner of the sod The owner of the SD<I shal become the owner of any macl~~nery, 
fixtures. or casing which are not tinely removed by Lessee under the terms of this paragraph. 

27. (A) ASSIGNMENTS. Under the conditions contained In this paragraph and Paragraph 29 of this lease. the rights and estates of e~r 
party to this lease may be assigned, in whole or In part. and the provisions of this lease shalt extend to and be binding upon their heirs, devisees, legal 
representatives. successors and assigns. However. a cllange or division In ownership ,of the land, rentals, or roya~ies will not enlarge the obligations of 
Lessee. diminish the rights. prMieges and estates of Lessee. impair the eflectiveness of any payment made by Lessee or impair the eflediveness of any 
act performed by Lessee. And no cllange or division in ownership of the land. rentals. or royalties shall bind Lessee lor any purpose until thirty (30) days 
aner the owner of the soil (or his heirs. de~. legal representatives or assigns) furnishes the Lessee with satisfactory written evidence of the cllange 
In ownership, Including the original recorded muniments of We (or a certified copy of such onginaQ when the ownership cllanged because of a 
conveyance. A total or partial assignment of this lease shal, to the extent of the Interest assigned, relieve and diSCharge Lessee of aM subsequent 
obligations under this lease. If this lease Is assigned in its entirety as to only part of the aeteage. the right and option to pay rentals shall be apportioned 
as be~n the several owners ratably, according to the area of each, and failure by one or more of them to pay his share of the rental shaU nOI ailed 
this lease on the part of the land upon which pro ntta rentals are timely paid or tendered; ha-ver. if the assignor or assignee does not file a certified 
copy of suc/1 assignment In the Genentl Land Ollice before the next rental paying date, the entire lease shall terminate lor failure to pay the entire rental 
due under Paragraph 3. Every assignee shaU suc:ceed to aft rights and be subjecl to all obligations. llabil~. and pendies owed to the State by the 
original lessee or any prior assignee of the lease, Including any liabilities to the State lor unpaid royai!Jes. 

(B) ASSIGNMENT UMITATlON. Notwitllstanding any provision In Paragraph 27(a). If the owner of the soil acquires this lease In whole or In 
part by assignment without the prior wrltten approval of the Commissioner of the General Land Ollice, this lease Is void as of the ttne of assignment and 
the agency pa-r of the owner may be forleited by the Commissioner. An assignment will be treated as if k - re made to the owner of the soil if the 
assignee is: 

(1) a nominee of the owner of the aoil; 
(2) a corporation or subsidiary In which the owner of the soil is 1 principal stockholder or tS an employee of such a corporation or subsidiary; 
(3) a partnership In which the owner of the soil is a partner or is an employee of such a partnership; 
(4) a principal stockholder or employee of the corporation which is the owner of the soil; 
(5) a partner or employee In a partnership which is the owner of the so~; 

(6) a fiduciary lor the owner of the soil; Including but not limited to a guardian. trustee, executor. administrator. receiver. or conservator lor the 
owner of the soil; or 
(7) a family member of the owner of the aoU or related to the owner of the soil by marriage. blood, or adoption . 

28. RELEASES. Under the conditions contained In this paragntph and Paragraph 29, Lessee may at any ttne execute and deliver to the 
owner of the soil and place of record a release or releases covering any portion or portions of the leased premises. and thereby surrender this lease as 
to such portion or portions. and be relieved of all subsequent obligations as to act11&ge surrendered. If any part of this lease is property surrendered, the 
delay rental due under this lease shall be reduced by the proportion that the surrendered acreage bears to the acreage which was covered by this lease 
immediately prior to suc/1 surrender. ha-ver, sucll release will not relieve Lessee of any liabilities which may have accrued under this lease prior to the 
surrender of suc/1 acreage . 

29. FILING OF ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES. II all or any part of th is lease Is assigned or released. sucll asslgM\ent or release must be 
recorded In the county where the land Is duated, and the recorded Instrument, or a copy of the recorded Instrument certified by the County Clerk of the 
county In which the Instrument Is recorded, must be filed In the General Land Ollice within 90 days of the last execution date accompanied by the 
prescribed filing lee. II any such assignment is not so filed, the rights acquired under this lease shaD be subject to lorfe~ure at the option of the 
Commissioner of the General Land Ollice. 

30. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. All provisions pertaining to the lease of the above.Oesctibed land have been included In this instrumen~ 
Including the statement of the true consideration to be paid lor the execution of this lease and the rights and duties of the parties. Any coHateral 
agreements concerning the development of oil and gas from the leased premises which are not contained in this lease render this lease Invalid. 

31. FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soil a-s the State a fiduciary duty and must fully d isclose any facts allecting the State's interest in 
the leased premises. When the interests of the owner of the soil conftict with those of the State. the owner of the soil is obligated to put the State's 
Interests before his personal Interests. 

32. FORFEITURE. If Lessee shall fall or refuse to make the payment of any sum within thirty days aner k becomes due, or If Lessee or an 
authorized agent should knowingly make any false return or false report concerning production or drilling, or If Lessee shall fail or refuse to drill any 
offset-nor -lis In good faith as required by law and the rules and regulations adopted by the Commissioner of the General Land Ollice, or if Lessee 
should fall to file reports In the manner required by law or fall to comply with rules and regulations promulgated by the General Land Ollice, the School 
Land Board, or the Railroad Commission, or if Lessee should refuse the proper authority acx:ess to the records pertaining to openttions. or if Lessee or 
an authorized agent should knowingly fail or refuse to give conrect Information to the proper authority, or knowingly fai or refuse to fumtSh the General 
Land Ol!ice a conrect log of any -11. or if Lessee shall knowmgly violate any of the material p<OY1Slons of this lease, or if this lease Is ~U~gned and the 
assignment is not filed In the General Land Office as required by law, the rights acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture by the 
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Commcssooner, and he shal forfec same when suffiCiently Informed of lhe taas whiCh aulhonze a forfeoture, and when forfe1ted lhe area shall aga1n be 
IUbfed to lease under lhe terms of lhe RelinquiShment AC.. However. nolhU>g llere1n aha II be conslrued as waiVing lhe automauc temunation of lhcs 
lease by operabon of law Ol by nsason of any apeoaJ lmcaoon ariulg lleneunder. Forfeitures may be set aside and tins lease and aU nghts !hereunder 
re•nstated before lhe nghts of another Intervene upon aa!J$factory evlclenc:e to lhe Commlssooner of lhe General Land Offic:e of future compliance with 
lhe proYISiona ollhe law and of this lease and lhe rules and regulations lhat may be adopted relative llereto. 

33. UEN. In accordance wrth Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136, lhe State shall have a first lien upon all oil and gas produced from the 
area covered by this lease to secure payment of all unpaid royalty and olher sums of money lhat may become due under this lease. By acceptance of 
this lease, Lessee grants lhe State, In addition to lhe lien provided by Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136 and any olher applicable statutory lien, an 
express contractual hen on and security lntereet in al leased minerals In and exuac:ted from lhe leased promises, all proceeds which may ac:crue to 
Lessee from lhe sale of such leased minerals, whelher such prOCMdl are held by Lessee or by a third party, and au fixtures on and Improvements to the 
leased prom- used In connecllon WCh lhe produdlon Ol proceNlng of such leased m1nerals In order to secure lhe payment ol all royalties Ol olher 
amoonts dLJII Ol to become dLJII under this lease and to secure payment of any damages or lou that Lessor may suffer by nsason of Lessee's breach of 
any covenant Ol condlllon of this lease, whelher expntu Ol inphed. Thcs lien and security Interest may be foreclosed with or without court proceedings in 
lhe manner provided on lhe IICle 1, Chap. 9 of lhe Texas Busineas and Commerce Code Lessee ag<MS that lhe CommlSSIOner may requlfe Lessee to 
execute and record sUCh instn.ments as rn<~y be reasonably necessary to aclmowledge, aaach Ol perfec:t thcs lien. Lessee hentby represents that !here 
are no prior Ol $Upetl0lllens arialng from and relalltlg to Lessee's adivftles upon lhe abo~scnbed property ()( from Lessee's acqUisruon of this tease. 
Shootd lhe Cornmlu- 1 1 any tme delermone that th• reprasentallon Is not true, than lhe Convruuioner may declare this lease forfeited as provided 
llere1n. 

34. POOUNG. Lesaee cs hereby granted lhe nght to pool or unrtJZe lhe royalty 111terest of lhe owner of lhe sod under th1s lease wrth any other 
leasehold Ol m•nerallnterest fOl the explofabon, development and productiOn of oil or gas Ol eltller ollhem upon the same terms as Shall be approved 
by lhe School Land Board and lhe Commiuooner of lhe General Land Office fOl lhe pooling or unitiZing of the interest of the State under this lease 
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52 151-52 154 The owner of lhe sod ag<MS that the lndualon of this provision In thiS lease satisfies the 
exea~bon reqwements lllated In Texas Natural Resoorces Code 52.152. 

35. INDEMNITY. Lessee llereby releases and diScharges the State of Texas and lhe owner of the so~ . their officers, employees. partners, 
agents, contractors, subcontractors, gLJIIsts. invcees, and !heir respec:trve sucxessors and assigns, of and from all and any ac:toons and causes of action 
of every nature, Ol olher harm, including environmental harm, fOl whiCh recovery of damages Is aought, including, but not lim~ed lo, all losses and 
expenses whiCh are caused by the activibes of Lessee, liS otlioers, emploYMS. and agents arising oot of, Incidental to, or resuhlng from, the operations 
of Ol tor Les.see on the leased prom&ses hereunder, Ol that may ansa out of Ol be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of lhe terms or provisoons olthis 
Agr-nt, Ol by any otller negligent Ol atrictly hallie ad Ol omiu10n of Lessee Furtller, Lessee hereby agrees to be hable lor, exonerate. Indemnity, 
defend and hold harmless lhe State ol Texas and lhe owner of lhe 1011, their otricers., employees and agents, lhell successors Ol ~SS~gns. against any 
and al clams, liib41rues, losaes, damages, actiOnS, personal InJury (including death), costs and expenses, Ol otller harm tor whiCh recovery of damages 
is sooght. under any theory including tort.. contract. Ol stnct llabUcy, lnclud•ng attorneys' fees and otller legal expenses, Including those related to 
enwonmental huMI:Is, on the leased prom&ses Ol 111 any way related to Lessee's tuure to comply with any and aU enwonmentaJ laws, those IOSU>g 
from Ol 111 any way related 10 Lessee's operatiOns Ol any otller of Lessee's actMbes on lhe leued premiSeS, those ansU>g from Lessee's use of lhe 
surface ~ the leased prom .. s: and t11ose that may anse out of or be occuioned by Lessee's breach ol any ot tho torms ()( provisions of th11 Agreement 
Ol any otller ad Ol omiUIOII ol Lessee, cs dlfec:tors, otricers, ~YMS. partners, agents, contrac:IOlS, subcontractors, g uests, inVItees, and !heir 
respeciJYe $U<XeSSOrs and a1$1Qns. EKh asslg,_ of thiS Agre«nenl, ()( an Interest lhere1n, agrees to be l.able tor, exonerate, indemndy, defend and 
hold harmless lhe State ol Texu and the owner of lhe soil , !hell otlioers, employees, and agents In the same manner proVlded above In connec:tion with 
lhe ac:tMOes of Lessee, cs otricers, employees, and agents as descnbed above. EXCEPT AS OlliERWISE EXPRESSLY UMITED HEREIN, AU. OF 
lliE INDEMNITY OBUGATIONS AHDIOR LIABIUTIES ASSUMED UNDER lliE TERMS Of THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE WITHOUT U MITS AND 
WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OR CAUSES THE.REOF (EXCLUDING PRE<XJSTING CONDmONS), STRICT U ABILITY, OR THE 
NEGUGEHCE OF AHY PARTY OR PARTIES (INCLUDING THE NEGUGEHCE Of lliE INDEMNIFIED PARTY), WHETMER SUCH NEGUGENCE 
BE SOL£, JOINT, CONCURRENT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE. 

ll. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS. Lessee a/laU use lhe highest degree of care and all reasonable safeguards to prevent contam1natoon or 
pollutiOn of any envl(()(lm8ntal mediUm, 11\dudlflO soil, surface waters, groondwater, sedments, and surface Ol subsurface strata, ambient a1r Ol any 
otller environmental medii.Wll In, on, Ol under, lhe leased promiHI, by any waste, pollutant. Ol contam~nanL Lessee shall not bring or perm~ to rom11n on 
lhe leased premtses any asbestos conlalnU>g matenals, exploa1V81, toJUe matenals, Ol substances regulated as hazardoos wastes, hazardous matenals, 
hazardoos substances (as lhe term "Hazardoos Substance" is defined in lhe ComprellensiYe EnVI(()(lm8ntal Response, Compensation and LJablllty Ad 
(CERCLA), 42 U.S.C Sections 9601 , et seq), Ol toxic substances under any federal, state, Ol local law Ol regulabon ("Hazardoos Materials1. except 
Oldonary products commonly used in connedlon with 011 and gas explofabon and development operabons and IIOled in the usual manner and quanotJes. 
LESSEE' S VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION SHAL.L CONSTITUTE A MATERIAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER AHD 
LESSEE SHALL INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS AHD DEl'E'tiD THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF lliE SOIL FROM AHD AGAINST 
AHY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, JUDGMENTS, PENALTIES, LIABIUTIES, AND COSTS (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AHD COURT 
COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (1) A VIOLATION OF lliE FOREGOING PROHIBmON OR (2) lliE PRESENCE, RELEASE, OR 
DISPOSAL OF AHY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT lliE L£ASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPAHCY OR 
CONTROL OF THE L£ASED PREMISES. LESSEE SHALl. CLEAN UP, REMOVE. REMEDY AHD REPAIR AHY SOIL OR GROUND WATER 
CONTAMINATION AND DAMAGE CAUSED BY lliE PRESENCE OR RELEASE OF AHY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN, ON, UNDER. OR A BOUT 
lliE L£ASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPAHCY OF lliE L£ASED PREMISES IN CONFORMANCE Willi THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
APPUCABL£ LAW. nilS fNDEMHIRCATION AHD ASSUMPTION SHALL APPLY, BUT IS NOT UMITED TO, LIABJUTY FOR RESPONSE 
ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN PURSUANT TO CERCLA OR AHY OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL LAW OR REGULATION. LESSEE SHALL IMMEDIATELY 
GIVE lliE STATE OF TEXAS AHD THE OWNER OF THE SOIL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY BREACH OR SUSPECTED BREACH OF nilS 
PARAGRAPH, UPON l.EARHING OF lliE PRESENCE OF AHY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR UPON RECEM NG A NOTICE FROM ANY 
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WHICH MAY AFFECT lliE L£ASED PREMISES. THE OBUGATIONS 
Of LESSEE HEREUNDER SHALL SURVIVE lliE EXPIRATION OR EARUER TERMINATION, FOR AHY REASON, OF THIS AGREEMENT. 

37. APPUCABL.£ LAW. Th• lease tS ISSued under the proVISIOOS of Texas N~tural Resources Code 52 171 through 52 190, convnonly 
known as the ReknquiShment Aa, and other applicable statutes and amendments thereto, ~nd ~ 1ny proviSion "' lhcs le~se does not conform to lhese 
statutes, lhe atatutes Wll prevlll OYfll any noncontormU>g lease ptOY1IlOf\S. 
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3a. EXECUTION. Thos oV and gas lease must be signed and admowledged by the Lessee befonl cos tiled of record in the county records and 
in the General Lind Ofl'ice of the State of Texas. Once the fiftng reqw ements found in Paragraph 39 of this lease have beeo satJSfied. the el'leetlve date 
of this lease shal be the date found on Page 1. 

39. LEASE FILING. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Texas Business and Convnerce Code. this lease must be tiled of record in the office of the 
County Clerk in any county In which aU or any part of the leased premiaes II loc:aled, and c:ertJfied copies thereof must be filed in the General Lind 
Office. This lease Is not ef'fedive unbl a certified copy of this lease (wtlich Is made and certified by the County Clerk ITem his records) Is tiled In the 
General Lind Of'fice in accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52 183 Additionally, th11 lease ahaU not be blndong upon the State unle&a k 
recites the adual and true consideration paid or promised for execu110n of this lease. The bonus due the State and the prescribed fitong fee shal 
accompany such certified copy to the General Lind Ofl'ice 

LESSEE 

cmarex energy eo 

~-llie-'~~:...,ome~v~-=· ~:.....tc!.:s;lo!,.c:C:.....rna_re_!_Ene_ru_v_eo_. · _· - ~, 
Date. Cf Jza!Zot o 

STATE OF TEXAS 

~·~~--~--~--~--~-­
lndividuaUy and as agent for the State of Texas 

~·-------------------

I + 

STATE OF TEXAS 
BY: ___________ _ 

lndrvidualy and as agent for the State of Texas 

~·------------------

STATE OF TEXAS 

BY:----------------------
lndrvidualy and as agent lor the State of Texas 
Date. ______________ __ 

377 
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STATE OF -"Te..,xa...,._s ______ _ (CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF aoM,..!d""!a"'nd"------

BEFORE ME, the underaagned 1uthorily, on this day peraonall}l appeared ,R,.oge"""r.&.Ale.....,xa•nd"""'eu.r _ _____ _ ________ _ 

known to me to be the peraon whoM name II ~ to the foregoing lnatruments 11 cAI!w;oll.lmolllllvr::-io-IIJ:[F:.tlalkctL-_____________ _ 

of Cmarex Eneroy Co 

STATE OF _ _ _____ _ 

COUNTY OF _ ______ _ 

VIVIANA M. 8USH 
Notify Public State of Texas 

My Comm1S110n Expues 
September 26, 2012 

and aclulowledged to me that he 

(CORPORATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

BEFORE ME, the underaagned authonty, on thiS day peraonaUy a~red --------------------­

known to me to be the peraon whoM name • 1ubscnbed to the fo<egoing insltuments 11-------------------­

of----- - --- ----- - - - - -------- - ---------- and ad<nowledged to me that he 
executed the ume to< the purpoMI and con5iderauon thereon elCpf'81Sed, in the capaCity alated, and as the act and deed of said eorpon~tlon. 

Grven under my hand and IN! ol office thiS the ___ day of--------~ 20 __ . 

STATE OF Co/orad/) 
c ouNTY OF A/4/Jn.ra 

Notary Public in and lot _ _ __________ _ 

(INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

BEFORE ME, the uncleraagned euthomy, on thiS day peraonaUy appeared ~tMallll.lrvuL .. oe..._.p .. awm.,e"'ll'-----------------

known to me to be the peraona whoM name• are subscribed to the fo<egolng Instrument, and adc.nowledged to me that they executed the same for the 

purpoMa and cons!derallon therein upruaecl . 

Grven under my hand and aeaJ ol office thiS the doL day of -~wo~oc...u..---
/)1( 6'~,.._~'_. .,;18 ... ,4u~.:JP// 

' . 
STATE OF ___ ____ _ 

COUNTY OF-------

known to me to be the peraon• whoM name~ are 1ubacnbed to the foregoing instrument. and acknowledged to me that they executed the same to< the 

purpoMI and COOiiderallon therein upresled. 

Given under my hand and aeal ol office thil the _ _ _ day of---------· 20 _ _ . 

Notary Publoe In and lot-------------
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-------------------------------------

EXHIBIT "A" 

Attached to and made a part of that certain Oil and Gas Lease dated July 22nd, 2010, between the State of Texas, 
acting by and through its agent, Mary Lee Darnell and Cimarex Energy Co., covering East 106.67 acres of the West 
Half of Sect ion 6, Block 57, Township 3, T&P RR Co. Sy., and located in Reeves County, Texas. 

40. DELAY RENTALS: As stipulated in paragraph 3 of this lease, the rentals for this lease have been PAID­

UP for the second (2"") and third (3' 0
) years of the primary term hereof. In addition Lessee has pre-paid the rentals 

for the fourth (4"') and fifth (5"') years of the primary term by the one-time payment of Four Hundred Dollars 

($400) per net acre covered by this lease. 

Signed for Identification 

LESSOR: 
State of Texas 

l.!tey;,{v ~ 
Individually and as Agent for the State of Texas 

Date: fh/O<o;o 
I 

----- .- _.....,.. «~ ' #. a.,.. 

rtLit I 3907 

LESSEE: 

Date: q/zq.Jzoto 

riLlD l'OI. IECORD OR Til! 21ST DAY OF_~O~CuT...looO~B~E~R.__ ___ .A.D. 2010 8: 21 A II. 

~~liD fir~ 2lfH DAY OF _ __,.O~C"'"T,.,.O""B""E~R,__ _ _ _:A.D. 2010 9: 00 A II. 

~uitc a,6uu l d ) .DEPUTY DIAIDD 0. FLOU.Z • C001ITT CUU 
llEEVES COUWTY • TUAS 

PAGe 
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CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT COPY CERTIFICATE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF REEVES 

The above and lorego.ng rs a lull, true and correct photographiC copy ot the 
011grnaf record now rn my lawful custody and possess,on, as the same rs 
filed/recorded rn the publrc records ot my office. found In VOL Jl.5.5.. 
PAGE..lZ.Q_, THRU 3.2.2.__ OFFICIAL PUBLIC 

RECORDS .~f*"'~~ ~:_E(t~ f herebycertrliedon_u i.02i20l.Q _ 

t / ~rn· DIANN~ ~·~F~:.,1n~ CO~NbTY. ClErlAK ~~ "" ;.,_$ • ' 

'-~~ ~ JOJ1A 2oePurv 
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TEXAS 

June 10,2011 

Todd Meador 
Cimarex Energy Co 
600 N Marienfeld St, Suite 600 
Midland TX 7970 1 

Re: State Lease MF 111925 

Dear Mr. Meador: 

GENERAL LA D OFFICE 
JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER 

Relinquishment Act Lease dated July 22, 2010 
covering E 106.67 ac ofW/2 Sec 6, Blk 57, T-3, T&P RR 
Co Survey, Reeves Co TX, recorded Book 855, pg 370 
Mary Lee Darnell, agent for State of TX, Lessor 

On November 22, 2010 you sent a certified copy of the referenced lease together with a check for 
$42,668.00 as the State's one-half of the bonus consideration. 

The face of the recorded lease states a bonus per acre of$400 and a bonus to the State of$21,334.00 
when in fact the bonus per acre is $800 and the bonus to the State is $42,668.00, which is what you 
paid. 

The Texas Natural Resources Code states in Section 52. 184, uNo lease executed wzder this 
subchapter after September 17, 1939, is binding on the state unless it recites the actual and true 
consideration paid or promised." You can accomplish this requirement by having an amendment 
to the lease recorded stating the true consideration or you can release this lease and have a new one 
executed. If you would like to discuss this, give me a call. 

Yours truly, 

Harriet Dunne, CPL 
Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources 
512-4 75-1 579 
512-475-1 543 (fax) 
harriet.dunne@glo.texas.gov 

Stephen F. Austin Building · 1700 orth Congress Avenue · Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

Post Office Box 12873 • Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

www.glo.stare. tx. us 



File No.frJE/1/ f;¥) 

DateF~ 
;\) (fiTY ~- Patterson, Commissioner 

~ 
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Cimarex Energy o. 
I. 

600 N Manenfeld St 

M1dland, Texas 79701 

PHONE 432 571 7800 

June 21,2011 

Harriett Dunne, CPL 
Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources 
Texas General Land Office 
1700 orth Congress 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Re: 

Dear Ms. Dunne: 

State Lea e MF-11 1925; Relinquishment Act Lea e dated July 22,2010, 
covering E106.67 acre of the W/2, ection 6, Block 57-T3, T&P urvey, 
Reeves Coun ty, Texa , t·ecorded in Book 855, Page 370; Mary Lee 
Darnell, agent for the State of Texas 

We are writing in response to your let ter of June 10.2011 with respect to the referenced lease 
(the ··subject Lease .. ). The Subject Lease provides a bonus per acre of$400 and a bonus to the tate 
of $21.334.00 (paragraph 1 ). Paragraph 40 of the ubject Lease provides that delay rentals for the 
fourth and fifth years are prepaid in the amount of$400 per net mineral acre covered by the Lease. 
Thus, the payment to the tate of Texas in the amount of$42.668.00 is completely consistent with 
the terms of ubject Lease and in compliance with § 52.184 of the Texas latural Resources Code. 
Further. the terms of the Lease and the consideration were accepted by the tate more than six 
months ago. 

Accordingly, we are confused with respect to the General Land Office·s request for an 
amend ment because an amendment appears unnecessary. However, if the GLO will submit its 
proposed fo rm oflease amendment. Cimarcx will give it consideration and respond appropriately. 
Thank you fo r your assistance and cooperation. 

S? Jyr(L-
Todd Meador 
( 432) 571 -7858 

Cc: Mike McElroy 
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From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Landia Robinson 
Dunne, Harriet 
7/1/2011 3:41 PM 
Re: Fwd: Register #11702700 - MF 111925 

This payment was applied to MF111867c. I am changing entry as requested below to MF111925. 
Thanks 

Landia Robinson 
Revenue Accountant, Cash Management Division 
Financial Management Program Area 
General Land Office and Veterans' Land Board 
Tel: (512) 475-1490 
Fax: (512) 475-2295 
Email: landia. robinson@glo. texas.gov 

»> Harriet Dunne 6/29/2011 2:04 PM »> 

Landia, 
I am unable to find where I got an answer to this question. 

Please let me know where Register #11702700 was coded and move it to bonus under MF111925. 

Thanks, 
Harriet 

»> Harriet Dunne 6/3/2011 7:40 AM »> 
Landia, 
I think you are still on your trip, but you can answer this when you have time. I need to get the question 
off my desk. Hope you are having/have had a wonderful time! 

Register #11702700 is not on the unassigned list. It is bonus for MF111925 which is in Globase. The 
bonus amount of $42,668.00 does not show up on Globase under bonus payments. Please let me know 
where Register #11702700 was coded. 

Thanks, 
Harriet 
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TEXAS 

July 5, 2011 

Todd Meador 
Cimarex Energy Co 
600 N Marienfeld St, Suite 600 
Midland TX 7970 l 

Re: State Lease MF 111925 

Dear Mr. Meador: 

ERAL LA D OFFICE 
JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER 

Relinquishment Act Lease dated July 22, 2010 
covering E 106.67 ac ofW/2 Sec 6, Blk 57, T-3, T&P RR 
Co Survey, Reeves Co TX, recorded Book 855, pg 370 
Mary Lee Darnell, agent for State ofT)(, Lessor 

The certified copy of the Relinquishment Act lease covering the referenced tract has been approved and fi led 
in our records under Mineral File number MF-111925. P lease refer to this number when making 
payments to the State and in all future correspondence concerning the lease. Failure to include the 
mineral me number may delay processing of any payments towards the lease. 

There are several contractual and statutory responsibilities for the Lessee which are material provisions of the 
lease as outlined in the agreement such as Section I O(B) which requires submission of written notice for all 
drilling, production and related activities. When forms are filed with the Texas Railroad Commission, they 
are required to be submitted to the General Land Office as well. Examples are W-1, Application to Drill; W-
2, Oil Well Completion Report and Log; G- 1, Gas Well Completion Report and Log; W-3, Plugging Report; 
G-5, Gas Well Classification Report; G-10, Gas Well Status Report; W-1 0, Oil Well Status Report; W-12, 
Inclination Report; electric logs; directional surveys. 

Your remittance of$42,668.00 has been applied to the State's portion of the cash bonus as well as the State's 
share of the four year paid up rentals. Your remittances of$100.00 and $25.00 have been applied to the 
processing fee and fi ling fee. 

Sincerely yours, 

_3)~ K~ 
Drew Reid 
Minerals Leasing 
Energy Resources 
(51 2) 475-1534 
drew.reid@ glo.state.tx.us 

Stephen F. Austin Building • 1700 orth Congress Avenue · Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

Post Office Box 12873 · Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 • 800-998-4GLO 

www.glo.smte. tx.us 



.... v · c: 
0 

"V) 

-~ 
0 
u 
d' 
~ 
~ 
~ 

,Q., 



. . . . 
•• •• • •• • • • • 

~ 

• 

•••• • •• ' ··. . . 
• -rtAee:>A Model Form Div1s1on Order (Adopted 9/95) 

'CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
202 S Cheyenne Ave, Suite 1000 
Tulsa, OK 74103 

030618 

Owner: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT 
PO BOX 12873 
AUSTIN, TX 78711 -2873 

Description: CATHEDRAL STATE 57-6 2H_ENT 

Complete Property Description Listed Below 

Production X Otl X Gas 

Owner 
COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 

Owner Number 030618 

Other. 

Interest Type STATE OF TEXAS ROYALTY 

Decimal Interest· 0.16666667 / 

Property Description 

Date: 11/19/2015 

Effective Date: 10/01/2015 

Interest Type Code STA1 

Property 420205-005.01 CATHEDRAL STATE 57-6 UNIT 2H 

Operator CIMAREX ENERGY CO Location Reeves.TX 

Map Reference Information 
Reeves, TX US Survey· T&P RR CO SVY UNKBlock 57Lot Sec 6 

The undersigned certifies the ownership of the decimal interest in production proceeds as described payable by (Payor) CIMAREX ENERGY CO 

Payor shall be notified, in writing , of any change in ownership, decimal interest, or payment address. All such changes shall be effective the first day of 
the month following receipt of such notice 

Payor 1s authorized to withhold payment pending resolution of a title dispute or adverse claim asserted regarding the interest in production claimed 
herein by the undersigned 

The undersigned agrees to 1ndemn1fy and reimburse Payor any amount attributable to an interest to which the undersigned ts not entitled 

Payor may accrue proceeds until the total amount equals S 100.00, or as required by applicable state statute 

This Division Order does not amend any lease or operating agreement between the undersigned and the lessee or operator or any other contracts for 
the purchase of 011 or gas. 
In add1t1on to the terms and conditions of this D1v1sion Order, the undersigned and Payor may have certain statutory rights under the laws of the state in 
which the property is located 

SPECIAL CLAUSE: CALCULATION 8/8 x (426 6667/640) x 25% = 16666668 

Owner(s) S1gnature(s) 

Owner(s) Tax I.D Number(s) 

Owner(s) Daytime Phone # 

Owner(s) FAX Number 

Owner(s) Email Address: 

Federal Law requires you to furnish your Social Security or Taxpayer Identification Number 
Failure to comply wtll result in 28% tax w1thhold1ng and will not be refundable by Payor. 
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CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
202 S Cheyenne Ave, Suite 1000 
Tulsa, OK 74103 

03061 8 

Owner: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT 
PO BOX 12873 
AUSTIN, TX 78711 -2873 

Des cription: CATHEDRAL STATE 57-6 2H_ENT 

Complete Property Description Listed Below 

Production x 011 X Gas 

Owner 
COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 

Owner Number. 030618 

Other 

Interest Type STATE OF TEXAS ROYAL TY 

Decimal Interest. 0 02083333 

Property Descri ption 

Date: 11/19/2015 

Effective Date: 10/01/2015 

Interest Type Code: STA2 

Property: 420205-005.01 CATHEDRAL STATE 57-6 UNIT 2H 

Operator: CIMAREX ENERGY CO Location Reeves.TX 

Map Reference Information 
Reeves, TX US Survey· T&P RR CO SVY UNKBlock 57Lot: Sec. 6 

The undersigned certifies the ownership of the decimal interest in production proceeds as described payable by (Payor): CIMAREX ENERGY CO 

Payor shall be notified, in writing , of any change in ownership, decimal interest. or payment address All such changes shall be effective the first day of 
the month following receipt of such notice 

Payor is authorized to withhold payment pending resolution of a title dispute or adverse claim asserted regarding the interest in production claimed 
herein by the undersigned 

The undersigned agrees to indemnify and reimburse Payor any amount attributable to an interest to wh ich the undersigned 1s not entitled. 

Payor may accrue proceeds until the total amount equals $100 00, or as required by applicable state statute. 

This Division Order does not amend any lease or operating agreement between the undersigned and the lessee or operator or any other contracts for 
the purchase of oil or gas. 
In addition to the terms and conditions of this Division Order. the undersigned and Payor may have certain statutory rights under the laws of the state in 
which the property 1s located 

SPECIAL CLAUSE: CALCULATION· 1/2 x (106 6667/640) x 25% = 02083333 

Owner(s) S1gnature(s): 

Owner(s) Tax I D Number(s)· 

Owner(s) Daytime Phone#· 

Owner(s) FAX Number: 

Owner(s) Email Address 

Federal Law requires you to furnish your Social Security or Taxpayer Identification Number 
Failure to comply will result in 28% tax withholding and will not be refundable by Payor 



• • • • . ••• •• •• • • • •• • • • • • • • • l •• • • • ••• • • • • • • • •• ••• • •• • .. ~ At10A Model Form D1v1sion Order (Adopted 9/95) 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO 
202 S Cheyenne Ave, Suite 1000 
Tulsa, OK 74103 

030618 

Owner: COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 
LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 
LOCKBOX ACCOUNT 
PO BOX 12873 
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2873 

Description: CATHEDRAL STATE 57-6 2H_ENT 

Complete Property Descripllon Listed Below 

Producllon X Gas 

Owner 
COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL 

Owner Number: 030618 

Other. 

Interest Type STATE OF TEXAS ROYAL TY 

Decimal Interest: 0.02083334 

Property Description 

Date: 11/19/201 5 

Effective Date: 10/01/2015 

Interest Type Code STA3 

Property: 420205-005 01 CATHEDRAL STATE 57-6 UNIT 2H 

Operator. CIMAREX ENERGY CO Location. Reeves.TX 

Map Reference Information 
Reeves, TX US Survey: T&P RR CO SVY UNKBtock: 57Lot: Sec. 6 

The undersigned cert1f1es the ownership of the decimal interest in production proceeds as described payable by (Payor): CIMAREX ENERGY CO 

Payor shall be notified, in writing, of any change in ownership, decimal interest. or payment address All such changes shall be effective the first day of 
the month following receipt of such notice 

Payor is authorized to withhold payment pending resolution of a title dispute or adverse claim asserted regarding the interest in production cla imed 
herein by the undersigned 

The undersigned agrees to indemnify and reimburse Payor any amount attributable to an interest to which the undersigned is not entitled 

Payor may accrue proceeds until the total amount equals $100 00, or as required by applicable state statute 

This Division Order does not amend any lease or operating agreement between the undersigned and the lessee or operator or any other contracts for 
the purchase of oil or gas. 
In addition to the terms and cond11ions of this D1v1s1on Order. the undersigned and Payor may have certain statutory rights under the laws of the state in 
which the property is located 

SPECIAL CLAUSE: CALCULATION 1/2 x (106 6667/640) x 25% = 02083333 

Owner(s) S1gnature(s) 

Owner(s) Tax I D Number(s). 

Owner(s) Daytime Phone# 

Owner(s) FAX Number. 

Owner(s) Email Address: 

Federal Law requires you to furnish your Social Security or Taxpayer Identification Number. 
Failure to comply will result in 28% tax withholding and will not be refundable by Payor. 



JW1e 22, 2016 

Adam Robinson 
Division Order Analyst 
Cimarex Energy Co 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFLCE 
GEORGE P. 13US I I. COMM ISS IONER 

202 Cheyenne Ave, uite 1000 
Tulsa, OK 74103 

Re: tate Lease os. i1F 1 I 1925; MF 111926 and MF 11 1297 Cathedral tale 57-6 2H; 

Dear Mr. Robinson: 

MF l 16891 Davis 33- 19 JH (Unit 5492); MFl 16890 Davis 33-20 lIT 
(Unit 5490); and MFl 16886 Fields 33-27 lH (Unit 5485) 

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has received your Division Orders for the referenced 
units. These Division Orders have been fi led in the appropriate mineral files. 

The payment of royalties attri butable to state-owned mineral and royalty interests is set by 
contract and applicable statutes and rules . The execution of division orders may, in some cases. 
affect the manner in which such payments are made or calculated. Therefore, Title 31, §9.32, of 
the Texas Admi nistrative Code specifies that GLO staff cannot execute a division order or bind 
the state to any terms contained within it. 

ubject to app licable state law and the state's right to take its production in-kind, the GLO 
acquiesces to the sale of oil and gas in accordance with the tem1s and conditions set out in the oil 
and gas leases. If you have questions concerning this matter, please feel free to e-mai l me at the 
address below my signatme. 

We look forward to being put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells in our 
RRAC system. 

Thank you, 

v~~ti~ 
Landman, Energy Resources 
512-475-0428 
512-475-1543 (fax) 
vi vian.hernandez@glo. texas. gov 

1700 onh Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 7870 1-1495 
P.O. Box 12873. Austin, Texas 787 11 -2873 

5 12-463-500 I glo.texas.gov 



File No. CO.£ l l l g z5 
D,uislDD Ord.€< 

Date Filed: _ _ _ l9=---.,..L'-Y.....__- -=-l ..,.,(o"-----
George P. Bush, Commissioner 1 ,1 1 

By----------ut\~ 

q . 



Texas General Land Office 
George P. Bush, Commissioner 
1700 North Congress Avenue 

Aust in , Texas 78701-1495 

STATE LEASE# - County 

DEEP RIGHTS RETENTION PAYMENT FORM 
Complete a separate form for each State Mineral File {MF). Multiple 
undivided interest leases, in the common mineral file, for which retention 
is being requested, may be listed together. 

Mail or Deliver with Attention to: Energy Resources 

Gross Acres Net Acres Tract Part (Ex. NW/4) 

MF 11 1297 , 11 1'121.s> A,- t((i I "TL s) 1\,1 ' ..Jl~ d ~'iJ ~·~·· 640 640 All 

Section: 6 Block:57 Survev:T&P RR. Co. Survey Township:3 Abstract: 

Agent for State (Lessor) Operator 

Commissioner of the GLO Cimarex Energy Co. 

FOR EACH WELL, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: 
• "As-Dril led" Plat (horizontal wells must have lat eral length set out on the plat ) 
• P-15 as submitted to RRC where required by RRC Field Rules 

Jordan Cockrell 
Contact 

Landman 
Title 

432-57 1-7845 
Telephone Number 

jcockre ll@cimarex.com 
E-Mail Address 

07/06/201 7 
Dote 

Cimarex Energy Co. 
Company 

600 N. Marienfeld, Suite 600 
Mailing Address 

Midland, TX 79701 
City, State, Zip 

For General Land Office Use Only: Received: LeJzn /17 
. L:il $ ~ 

Amount:$ a2 J &fiFJ JD 11..da] ~ Lease Type: ~ 

Revised 5/2016 

Dee12 Rights Retention Bonus Work-U12 

Type of State Lease: F 
(RAL, Fee, Free Royalty) ee 
Total Eligible Acres: 640 __ -

7 " ~ ~ 

I -

Total Amount Due!$268, ~ ~@.ij~ 10 I { 

CheckttQQQ1713135 
If there ore undivided interests; there may be multiple checks 

Payment Register No.: i 11 { S04t{ 
Unit No.:--- - ----

1 



AGENT FOR STATE (LESSOR} 
(If multiple undivided interests are included; list below) 

Bonus Amount Due 
Lease MF# & Undivided Name of Agent Original Bonus One half (Yz) of Original Undivided Interest 

Interest Alpha# for State of Texas to State in$ (based on acres being retained) Net Acres 

MF-111926A Doris Elki ns Dix on $7 , 111.34 $3,555 . 67 35.5567 

MF-/1 1 926B Jani e Elkins Thompson $7,1 11 .34 $3 , 555.67 35 . 5567 

MF-fll926C Margaret A. Teaff $3 , 555 . 67 $1 , 777.84 17.77835 

MF-fll926D Michae l A . Richardson $3,555 . 67 $1,777.84 17.77835 

MF-(11925 Mary Lee Darnel l $21,334.00 $10 , 667.00 106.67 

Mr l'I 1217 $ 53~ /Z/-/7. (QCQ t 21.a ~, 123.i ~ 420; .07 

I 

""'m , lfCS'7. is 
Deep Rights Retention Bonus Due to St ate I TOTAL: (t 0 "1 ')'"lA f"\r\ 

....,..- , -- •V"-

Undivided Int erest Net Acres I TOTAL: 

Copy and Complete Addit ional Sheets as Necessary 

2 
Revised 5/2016 



W ELL INFORMATION 

Copy and Complete Additional Sheets as Necessary 

W ELL NAME & NO. API DISTRICT RRCID SPUD DATE COMPLETION DATE 

Cathedral State 57-1 6 Unit #2H 42-389-34876 8 46944 06/26/15 10/04/1 5 
WELL LOCATION: Land Part (Ex. NW/4): All OIL (!] VERTICAL LJ 
Section: 6 Block: 57 Township: 3 GAS E] HORIZONTAL G] 
Survey: I &e ee Co S11 rue¥ Abstract: FIELD NAME & NUMBER: Phantom (Wolfcamp) - 71052900 

TOTAL ALLOWABLE WELL ACRES NUMBER OF STATE ACRES RETAINED AS NUMBER OF PRIVATE ACRES OF TRUE VERTICAL DEPTH (TVD} ON 
PART OF ALLOWABLE WELL ACRES ALLOWABLE WELL ACRES RETAINED ACREAGE 

640 640 0 9,698' 
HORIZONTAL TOTAL LENGTH OF LATERAL LENGTH OF LATERAL ON STATE LAND LENGTH OF LATERAL ON PRIVATE LAND 

WELLS 4,630' 4,630' O' 

3 MONTHS MOST MONTHLYEAR VOLUME MONTHLYEAR VOLUME MONTHLYEAR VOLUME 
RECENT PRODUCTION 4/17 4,916 bo 5/1 7 4,340 bo 6/17 4,310 bo 

WELL NAME & NO. API DISTRICT RRCID SPUD DATE COMPLETION DATE 

WELL LOCATION: Land Part (Ex. NW/ 4): OIL O VERTICAL ~ 
Section: Block: Tow nship: GAS O HORIZONTAL 

Survey: Abstract: FIELD NAME & NUMBER: 

TOTAL ALLOWABLE WELL ACRES NUMBER OF STATE ACRES RETAINED AS NUMBER OF PRIVATE ACRES OF TRUE VERTICAL DEPTH (TVD} ON 
PART OF ALLOWABLE WELL ACRES ALLOWABLE WELL ACRES RETAINED ACREAGE 

HORIZONTAL TOTAL LENGTH OF LATERAL LENGTH OF LATERAL ON STATE LAND LENGTH OF LATERAL ON PRIVATE LAND 

WELLS 

3 MONTHS MOST MONTHLYEAR VOLUME MONTHLYEAR VOLUME MONTHLYEAR VOLUME 

RECENT PRODUCTION 

3 
Revised 5/2016 



( 101233) 48 
GRID N: 782675."n 
GRID E: 857403.,, ;11 

(S.F. 8013) 66 

#2H(SHL) 
EL 

(S·23808) 43 ( 146978) 

g 2995 
GRID N: 782505.378 (1 46979) 
GRID E: 86267a864 44 (84108) s 99•09·12· E 521a 1 r 

-500 1440· I CIMAREXIENERGV CO. I # l H 

(PP/FTP) I - - - -,----- _ _J _________ : l r 

U) 
g 

I ,---------1 I 
I N 88' 09' 12"W I 1---··c------- - 4 __ __., 
I 9<0.00' : \ 
J I Proposed 
I : Road 
I Trocl2 1 Trocl 3 
J I 07 Acrosi I 107 Acres± 
I I 
I Darnell RAL : Dixon ol al AAL 
I I 

Tract 1 
213 Acre~ c 

S1a1e Fee 

I 
Abs11ac11No. 3415 

Tract 1 
213 Acres! 

S1a10 Foe 

.l' 
o , 
v, I Block 57, Twp. 3, T. & P. RR. Co. Survey 

I I 
I 
I Reeves County, Texas l 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I 1(146980) 
I 1(146981) 
I :( 1<6982) 
J Kl <6983) 

I I ~1 46984) 

, , 
,,,__ Exls1lng 

/ Road 

5 (S·29937) 
L TP/BHL I Ji I 09728) 

~~:g ~: ~;;: :~: 4 00'-<!>,- - - - ---....J.- C_a_u_,e-4d~ j ~1a10157·6 Urit CJ 6 
GRID N : m 238.23< 
GRID E: 862524.683 

Surlace Hole Location (SHL) 
GRID N: 782429.152 
GRID E: 858836.831 
NAD'27 La!/1.ong 
Lal: • 3 1' 45'58.200. 
Long: · 10 4' 00'20.C-00' 

Ponotrollon Pol11Vflrs1 
Tako Point (PP/FTP) 
GRID N: 782459.'4< 
GRID E: 857897.322 
NAD'27 Lalllcng 
Lal: • 31 ' 45'58.272. 
Long: · 10<' 00'31.'188. 

(S·29938) 7 8 (11 1097) 

Last Take Polnl/Bonom 
Hole Locallon (LTP/BHL) 
GRID N: 777592.130 
GRID E: 85775<.844 
NAD'27 Lol/ulng 
Lat •31 ' 45'10.083. 
Long: .10••00·31.215· 

Driving Dlrec1lons 10 Locatlcn: 
From Highway 285 and Ranth·tO·Mrtrkel Road 652 In O la, Texas, drivo West en R M. 652 lcr 0.3 miles to tease 1Ckld 

at Lat 31' 49'24.• 6·, Long: 103'5.!'52.65· : 
Turn sllg ht leil (S0u1hwes1) on lease road. drive 2.4 miles 10 lease road al Lal: 31 ' 46'31.61 •. Leng: 103'5703.72' : 
Turn lell (South) on lease road. drive 3.9 miles 10 Lat: 3 1'45'58.27', Long: 103'59'35 . .:0": 
LocaUon Is 10 the rlghl (Wes1) 3895 1001. 

GR,\PHIC SC,\LE 

1000 0 500 1000 
I I I 

1 • • I 000" U.S. FEET' 

No1e: Well ls loca1od 38.6 rnllos Nonhwost ol d,o city ol Pecos, Toxas. 
Nole: Survey Reconsuucllon llled In 1he Olllco ot Pennell a Marlcwo Lar1'1 Surveyors. Inc. 
Note: Coo,dlnatos shown herein are on The Toxils Coord1na10 System of 1927. Con:,ol Zone. 
Nole: Bearings and dis1ances are based on The Texas Coordina1e Sys1om ol 1927, Cen~al Zone 

2000 

Note: Tids plal Is NOT a boundary survey and should NOT bo used lo ccrrvey 1n1ores1 In any real properly. 
Nole: Example: (5·99999) lndlca1es General Land Ottlcc lie number. Rovised: 05/18/201 S·KRM 

USGS Ouadranole Shee1: Orla. Tex. 

f',.__ _/ . /?~& May1 4. 20 15 

~SSIOIIAllANOSURVE~15 15051 40 -KLB 

P.O. Box 5 1887. M idland. Toxas. 797 10 432J 262·0901 Fax 432) 262·0679 

Railroad Commission Pemni1 Plal 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO. 
Cathedral State 57·6 Unit #2H 

200' FROM NORTH LINE 
1440' FROM WEST LINE 
C.ithedral State 57-6 Unit 

640± Acres being all DI 

Section 6, Block 57, Twp. 3 
T. & P. RR. Co. Survey 
Reeves County, Texas 

Scale: 1" = 1000' 



Tracking No.: 144727 

STATEMENT OF PRODUCTIVITY OF ACREAGE 
ASSIGNED TO PRORATION UNITS 

TI1is focsimilc P- 1 S was scnernrcd clectronicolly 
from dnrn submi11c:d to the RRC. 

Form P- 15 

The undersigned states that he is authorized to make this statement; that he has knowledge of the 

facts concerning the CIMAREX ENERGY CO. 
OPERATOR 

CATHEDRAL STATE 57-6 UNIT No. 2H ; that such well is 
LEASE 

completed in the PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) Field, 

WELL 

REEVES 

Texas and that the acreage claimed, and assigned to such well for proration purposes as 

authorized by special rule and as shown on the attached certified plat embraces 

County, 

_5_4_o._o _____ __ acres which can reasonably be considered to be productive of hydrocarbons. 

- CERTIFICATE -

I declare under penalties prescribed in Sec. 91. lt/3, Texas Natural Resources Code, that I am autho­
rized to make this report, that this report was prepare</ by me or under my supervision and direction, 
and that data and facts stated therein are true, correct, and complete, to the best of my knowledge, 

Date 10/21 /2015 Signature Amithy Crawford 

Telephone ( 432) 620-1909 Title 
AREA CODE 
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THIS CHECK IS 7·il·IWil=M'iU'i11iH;l3·•{iiM;J·i1ill·tW·ti!l·l;fiilMOi'?Ui3;1Rl;l:l·i/ll=ijtii:OM1·tiif1,·f 15 D 4 4 me t-t» iii WELLS FARGO BANK NA 

CIMAREX ENERGY CO !>&-3821
412 

1700 LINCOLN STREET SUITE 3700 
DENV ER CO 80203-4!,18 
(303) 295-3995 Present for payment within 180 days. 

Vendor No. Check No. Check Date Check Amount 

023492 0001712464 06/15/2017 ··········s1 o,667.oo 

PAY Ten Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars and Zero Cents 

TO THE 

OROER 
OF 

STATE OF TEXAS 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE STE 840 
AUSTIN TX 78701 6 1495 

"PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE" 

mtzr,-z;.;4 
CIMAREX ENERGY CO 

1700 LINCOLN STR:EET SUITE 3700 
DENVER CO 80203-4518 

(303) 295-3995 

REQ217060917d 
•n·tii, kH9iHIM, I 06/09/20; MARY LEE DARNELL 

.. _J J 
Check Date: 06/15/2017 

SIGNATURE tiAS A COLORED BACKGROUND • BORDER CONTAINS MICHOPR NTING 

' PLEASE DETACH AT PERFORATION ABOVE• 

Check Number I 00017124641 

Amount U1scount 

10,667.00 0.00 

I 

l 
____ J 

-- --- -----=---r 

Check Amount ~ l 

Net Amount 
10,667.00 

10,667.00 



Cimarex Energy Co. 

600 N. Manenfeld St. 

Suite 600 

Midland, TX 79701 

MAIN 432.571 . 7800 

June 26, 2017 

M ineral Leasing Division 
Texas General Land Office 
Attn: Drew Reid 

Via-Federal Express 

P.O. Box l 2873 
Austin, TX 78701-1495 

Re: Deep right extension payments 
SaddJeback State 57-30 # l H, Boulder State 57-32 # lH, Cathedral State 57-16 #lH, 
Reeves Cotmty, Texas 

Dear M r. Reid: 

Please find enclosed herewith payment consideration to extend deep rights on the followi ng 
leases/well s: 

1 ). 

2) . 

3). 

4). 

State Lease M-111295 
Lease Date: 07/20/2010 

Check No. 0001713133 Amount: $402,560.00 

Agent: Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas 
Land Description: Section 30, Block 57, Township 2-S, T &P Ry. Co. m vey, 
Reeves County, Texas 
Recorded: Vol. 856, Pg. 403 (Saddleback State 57-30 #lH well) 

State Lease M-111296 
Lease Date: 07 /20/20 l 0 

Check No. 0001713134 Amount: $430,865.00 

Agent: Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas 
Land Description: Section 32, Bl ock 57, Township 2-S, T&P Ry. Co. w-vey, 
Reeves County, Texas 
Recorded: Vol. 856, Pg. 397 (Boulder State 57-32 #lH well) 

State Lease M-111297 
Lease Date: 07/20/2010 

Check No. 0001713135 Amount: $268,123.83 

Agent: Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas 
Land Description: East and West Part of Section 6 Block 57, Township 3-S, T &P 
Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves County, Texas 
Recorded: Vol. 856, Pg. 391 (Cathedral State 57-16 #lH well) 

State Lease M-111926A 
Lease Date: 07/23/2010 

Check No. 0001712465 Amount: $3,555.67 

Agent: State of Texas, acting by and through its agent, Doris Elkins Dixon 
Land Description: West 106.67 acres of the E/2 Section 6, Block 57, Township 3-
S, T&P Ry. Co. Sur vey, Reeves Coun ty, Texas 
Recorded: Vol. 855, Pg. 510 (Cathedral State 57-16 #lH well) 



5). 

6). 

7). 

8). 

State Lease M-111926B 
Lease Date: 07/23/2010 

Check No. 0001712466 Amount: $3,555.67 

Agent: tate of Texas, acting by and th.rough its agent, Jame Elkins Thompson 
Land Description: West l 06.67 acres of the E/2 Section 6, Block 57, Township 3-
S, T&P Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves COLmty, Texas 
Recorded: Vol. 855, Pg. 520 (Cathedral State 57-16 #l H well) 

State Lease M-111926C 
Lease Date: 07/23/2010 

Check No. 0001712467 Amount: $1,777.84 

Agent: tate of Texas, acting by and through its agent, Mru·garet A. Teaff 
Land Description: West 106.67 acres of the E/2 Section 6, Block 57, Townshjp 3-
S, T&P Ry. Co. Survey Reeves County, Texas 
Recorded: Vol. 855, Pg. 480 (Cathedral State 57-16 #lH well) 

State Lease M-11 1926D 
Lease Date: 07/23/20!0 

Check No. 0001712468 Amount: $1,777.84 

Agent: State of Texas, acting by and thrnugh its agent, Michael A. Richardson 
Land Description: West 106.67 acres of the E/2 Section 6, Block 57, Township 3-
S, T &P Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves County, Texas 
Recorded : Vol. 855, Pg. 473 (Cathedral State 57-16 #l H well) 

State Lease M-111925 
Lease Date: 07/23/2010 

Check No. 00011J2464 Amount: Sl0,067.00 

Agent: tate of Texas, acting by and thrnugh its agent, Mary Lee Darnell 
Land Description: West 106.67 acres of the E/2 ection 6, Block 57, Township 3-
S, T&P Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves County, Texas 
Recorded: Vol. 855, Pg. 370 (Cathedral State 57-16 #lH well) 

If there is anytrung f-t.u:ther that you should require in regru·d to this matter, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at the number below. 

Thank you for yow- time and attention to t his matter. 

]j'riscilla an hez 
Land Technician 
( 432) 620-1 968 ( direct) 
psanchez@cimru·ex.com 

Enclosures as stated 
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File No. Mf" / J J '125 
1) ~ Oj}1 }.J,,6 + ffJr Yyy County 

Date Filed: 1 / 7 fi 7 
' George P. Bush, Commissioner 

By 5£D 



July 7, 2017 

M s. Priscil la Sanch ez 

Cimarex En ergy Co. 

600 N. Marienfeld Street 

Midland, TX 79701 

TEXAS GENERAL LAN D OFFICE 
G EO RGE P. B U H . COMM I SS I ONER 

RE: MF111925 - State Fee Lease 

Deep Right s Retention, Reeves County, Texas 
106.67 acres, Section 6, Block 57, T. & P. Ry. Co Survey, T3, A-5236. 

Well: Cathedral State 57-16 Unit /:12H, AP I 42-389-34876 

Dear M s. Sanchez, 

The Deep Rights Ret ention check in the tota l amount of $10,667.00 has been accepted and w ill 

reta in the deep rights until July 22, 2019 for Stat e Lease MF111925, Section 6. Enclosed is a 

copy of th e check rece ived on June 27, 2017. 

If you have any questions, please fee l free to contact me. 

Best rega rd s, 

~:.:.:~?::~ 
Energy Resources/M inera l Leasing 

Direct: 512.463.6521 
Email : susan.draughn@glo. t exas.gov 

Enclosure 

1700 1orth Congress /\ venue. /\ustin. Texas 78701- 14 95 
P.O. Box 12873. /\usti n. Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-500 I glo.tcxas.gov 
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